

CNR No. DLST01-003632-2024

CA 155/2024

Neha Vs. Naresh

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday as per Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.1/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and cases fixed for 02/03/2026 are taken up today.

Present:- Sh. Sobhik Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for appellant via video conferencing.

On 12/03/2026 Vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for appellant was filed.

Respondent with Sh. Rajesh Gulati, Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Counsel for appellant seeks few minutes time, wanting to send an *email* with request to withdraw the present appeal.

Be awaited.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)

Saket Courts, New Delhi (DK)

It is 10.41 am.

Called again.

Present:- Sh. Sobhik Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for appellant via video conferencing submits that he is at his Ramesh Nagar office and not in a position to come today physically.

Respondent with Sh. Rajesh Gulati, Ld. Counsel.

Heard. Perused.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-003632-2024

CA 155/2024

Neha Vs. Naresh

: 2 :

Reader has placed before me an *email* received from Ld. Counsel for appellant at 10.31 am today with the request to withdraw the present appeal on behalf of appellant and has also attached the copy of his Identity Card of Delhi High Court Bar Association.

Considering the request of Ld. Counsel for appellant, present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

TCR be sent back with copy of this order to Trial Court for information.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)

Saket Courts, New Delhi (DK)